

ITEM NO.16

REGISTRAR COURT. 2

SECTION III

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. MASHROOR ALAM KHAN

Civil Appeal No(s). 7288/2025

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA THROUGH ITS SECRETARY & ORS.Appellant(s)

VERSUS

KAMLESH DHAKAL THAKHNE & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

C.A. No. 7294/2025 (III)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

IA No. 79166/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

C.A. No. 7305/2025 (III)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

IA No. 79457/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

C.A. No. 7307/2025 (III)

IA No. 81166/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

C.A. No. 7306/2025 (III)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

IA No. 80074/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

C.A. No. 7308/2025 (III)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

IA No. 81537/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

C.A. No. 7325/2025 (III)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

IA No. 79745/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

C.A. No. 7331/2025 (III)

IA No. 80780/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

C.A. No. 7301/2025 (III)

IA No. 78314/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

C.A. No. 7290/2025 (III)

IA No. 78191/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED

JUDGMENT**C.A. No. 7337/2025 (III)****IA No. 88801/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT****C.A. No. 7346/2025 (III)****IA No. 79355/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT****C.A. No. 7333/2025 (III)****IA No. 80535/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT****C.A. No. 7300/2025 (III)****IA No. 78180/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT****C.A. No. 7366/2025 (III)****IA No. 96567/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT****C.A. No. 7354/2025 (III)****IA No. 81373/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT****C.A. No. 7334/2025 (III)****IA No. 80568/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT****C.A. No. 7344/2025 (III)****IA No. 88872/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT****C.A. No. 7360/2025 (III)****FOR ADMISSION and I.R.****IA No. 91727/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT****C.A. No. 7303/2025 (III)****IA No. 78277/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT****C.A. No. 7358/2025 (III)****IA No. 92687/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT****C.A. No. 7298/2025 (III)****IA No. 77811/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT****C.A. No. 7322/2025 (III)****FOR ADMISSION and I.R.****IA No. 79794/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT****C.A. No. 7323/2025 (III)****FOR ADMISSION and I.R.**

IA No. 80562/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

C.A. No. 7330/2025 (III)

IA No. 82175/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

C.A. No. 7357/2025 (III)

IA No. 82426/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

C.A. No. 7364/2025 (III)

IA No. 96603/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

C.A. No. 7343/2025 (III)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

IA No. 89377/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

C.A. No. 7293/2025 (III)

IA No. 77872/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

C.A. No. 7342/2025 (III)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

IA No. 85679/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

C.A. No. 7324/2025 (III)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

IA No. 82962/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

C.A. No. 7365/2025 (III)

IA No. 96520/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

C.A. No. 7352/2025 (III)

IA No. 81546/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

C.A. No. 7363/2025 (III)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

IA No. 81180/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

C.A. No. 7321/2025 (III)

IA No. 85335/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

C.A. No. 7302/2025 (III)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

IA No. 78018/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

C.A. No. 7304/2025 (III)

IA No. 77680/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

C.A. No. 7335/2025 (III)

IA No. 87274/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

C.A. No. 7297/2025 (III)

IA No. 78151/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

C.A. No. 7291/2025 (III)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

IA No. 79300/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

C.A. No. 7353/2025 (III)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

IA No. 80062/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

C.A. No. 7338/2025 (III)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

IA No. 88983/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

C.A. No. 7362/2025 (III)

IA No. 96606/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

C.A. No. 7336/2025 (III)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

IA No. 88370/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 88371/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

C.A. No. 7289/2025 (III)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

IA No. 77967/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

C.A. No. 7355/2025 (III)

IA No. 84319/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

C.A. No. 7340/2025 (III)

IA No. 87958/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

C.A. No. 7347/2025 (III)

IA No. 82321/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

C.A. No. 7351/2025 (III)

IA No. 82196/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

C.A. No. 7345/2025 (III)

IA No. 80481/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

C.A. No. 7341/2025 (III)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

IA No. 87379/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

C.A. No. 7292/2025 (III)

IA No. 77854/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

C.A. No. 7332/2025 (III)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

IA No. 82182/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

C.A. No. 7299/2025 (III)

IA No. 79414/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

C.A. No. 7359/2025 (III)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

IA No. 92328/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

C.A. No. 7296/2025 (III)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

IA No. 78237/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

C.A. No. 7339/2025 (III)

IA No. 88787/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

C.A. No. 7312/2025 (III)

IA No. 87473/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

C.A. No. 7316/2025 (III)

IA No. 90195/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

C.A. No. 7319/2025 (III)

IA No. 83028/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

C.A. No. 7311/2025 (III)

IA No. 85947/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

C.A. No. 7309/2025 (III)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

IA No. 91797/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

C.A. No. 7320/2025 (III)

IA No. 85115/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

C.A. No. 7315/2025 (III)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

IA No. 88733/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

C.A. No. 7310/2025 (III)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

IA No. 83045/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

C.A. No. 7314/2025 (III)

IA No. 87495/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

C.A. No. 7361/2025 (III)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

IA No. 101006/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

C.A. No. 7317/2025 (III)

IA No. 88681/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

C.A. No. 7318/2025 (III)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

IA No. 82134/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

C.A. No. 7313/2025 (III)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

IA No. 88887/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

C.A. No. 7349/2025 (III)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

IA No. 79834/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

C.A. No. 7328/2025 (III)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

IA No. 80080/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

C.A. No. 7348/2025 (III)

IA No. 80545/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

C.A. No. 7350/2025 (III)

IA No. 80474/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

C.A. No. 7356/2025 (III)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

IA No. 80547/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

C.A. No. 7329/2025 (III)

IA No. 80619/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

C.A. No. 7295/2025 (III)

IA No. 77959/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

C.A. No. 7327/2025 (III)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

IA No. 80361/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

C.A. No. 7326/2025 (III)

IA No. 79304/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

Date : 16-12-2025 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

For Appellant(s) :

Mr. Yuvaraj Baburao Gaikwad, Adv.
Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.
Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR
Mr. Shrirang B. Varma, Adv.

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Sudhanshu Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Kulkarni, Adv.
Mr. Pulkrit Agarwal, AOR

Mr. Sudarshan Lamba, AOR
Mr. Amit Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Amol B. Karande, AOR

Mr. Patrick Akhilesh, Adv.
Mr. Vishvanath Agarwal, Adv.
Mr. T. R. B. Sivakumar, AOR

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R**

C.A. Nos. 7294, 7307, 7325, 7301, 7290, 7337, 7346, 7366, 7354, 7344, 7303, 7358, 7298, 7322, 7323, 7330, 7342, 7302, 7304, 7335, 7291, 7289, 7340, 7345, 7341, 7292, 7332, 7296, 7339, 7316, 7319, 7311, 7320, 7315, 7310, 7314, 7361, 7317, 7318, 7313, 7328, 7350, 7329 and 7327/2025

Service of notice is complete on all the respondents but none has entered appearance.

Hence, the matters be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court, under the rules.

C.A. Nos. 7305, 7306 and 7336/2025

Service is complete on all the respondents.

Today Mr. Sudhanshu Kumar, Ld. Advocate has entered appearance on behalf of Mr. Pulkrit Agarwal, Ld. Advocate-on-Record for respondent No.1 in C.A Nos. 7305, 7306/2025 and Mr. Harshit Pal, Ld.

Advocate has entered appearance on behalf of M/s Black and White Solicitors for respondent Nos. 23 and 24 in C.A. No. 7336/2025.

Ld. Counsel seeks time to file vakalatnama and counter affidavit.

Vakalatnama and counter affidavit be filed on or before 6.1.2026.

Thereafter, the matter be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court, under the rules.

C.A. Nos. 7308, 7333, 7357, 7343, 7355, 7351, 7349 and 7348/2025

Service is complete on all the respondents.

Counter affidavit on behalf of the respondents, who are duly represented, be filed in the meantime.

The matters be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court, under the rules.

C.A. Nos. 7352, 7321 and 7297/2025

Respondents have already filed counter affidavit.

Hence, the matters be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court, under the rules.

C.A. Nos. 7288 and 7362/2025

Service is complete on Respondent Nos. 2 to 4 but none has entered appearance.

Service report in respect of Respondent No.1 from High Court has not been received yet.

Let reminder be issued.

List again on 22.1.2026.

C.A. No. 7331/2025

Service is complete on Respondent Nos. 2, 3 and 5 to 7 but none has entered appearance.

Service is complete on Respondent No.1.

Today Mr. Sudhanshu Kumar, Ld. Advocate has entered appearance on behalf of Mr. Pulkit Agarwal, Ld. Advocate-on-Record for respondent No.1.

Ld. Counsel seeks time to file vakalatnama and counter affidavit.

Vakalatnama and counter affidavit be filed on or before 6.1.2026.

Service report in respect of Respondent No.4 from High Court has not been received yet.

Let reminder be issued.

List again on 22.1.2026.

C.A. No. 7300/2025

Service is complete on Respondent Nos.1, 3, 4, 6 & 7 but none has entered appearance.

Service report in respect of Respondent Nos. 2 and 5 from High Court has not been received yet.

Let reminder be issued.

List again on 22.1.2026.

C.A. No. 7334/2025

Service is complete on Respondent No. 2 but none has entered appearance.

Service report in respect of Respondent No. 1 from High Court has not been received yet.

Let reminder be issued.

List again on 22.1.2026.

C.A. Nos. 7360 and 7324/2025

Service is complete on Respondent Nos.1, 3 and 4 but none has entered appearance.

Service report in respect of Respondent No. 2 from High Court

has not been received yet.

Let reminder be issued.

List again on 22.1.2026.

C.A. No. 7364/2025

Service is complete on Respondent Nos. 2 to 4 but none has entered appearance.

Service report in respect of Respondent No. 1 from High Court has not been received yet.

Let reminder be issued.

List again on 22.1.2026.

C.A. No. 7293/2025

Service is complete on Respondent Nos.1 to 4 & 6 to 10 but none has entered appearance.

Service report in respect of Respondent No. 5 from High Court has not been received yet.

Let reminder be issued.

List again on 22.1.2026.

C.A. No. 7365/2025

Service is complete on Respondent Nos. 1 to 4 and 6 but none has entered appearance.

Service report in respect of Respondent No. 5 from High Court has not been received yet.

Let reminder be issued.

List again on 22.1.2026.

C.A. No. 7363/2025

Respondent Nos. 25 and 26 are duly represented.

Counter affidavit, if any be filed in the meantime.

Service is complete on Respondent Nos. 1 to 5, 8 to 19 & 22 to 24 but none has entered appearance.

Service report in respect of Respondent Nos. 6, 7, 20, 21 & 27 from High Court has not been received yet.

Let reminder be issued.

List again on 22.1.2026.

C.A. No. 7353/2025

Respondent Nos 1 and 3 have already filed counter affidavit.

Service is complete on Respondent Nos. 2, 4 and 6 but none has entered appearance.

Service report in respect of Respondent No. 5 from High Court has not been received yet.

Let reminder be issued.

List again on 22.1.2026.

C.A. No. 7338/2025

Respondent Nos. 1 to 4 & 6 to 10 are duly represented.

Counter affidavit, if any be filed in the meantime.

Service is complete on Respondent Nos. 5 and 11 but none has entered appearance.

Respondent No. 12 has already filed counter affidavit.

Service report in respect of Respondent Nos. 13 and 14 from High Court has not been received yet.

Let reminder be issued.

List again on 22.1.2026.

C.A. No. 7347/2025

Respondent Nos. 1, 3 and 4 are duly represented.

Counter affidavit, if any be filed in the meantime.

Service is complete on Respondent No. 2 but none has entered appearance.

Service report in respect of Respondent No. 5 from High Court has not been received yet.

Let reminder be issued.

List again on 22.1.2026.

C.A. No. 7299/2025

Service is complete on Respondent Nos. 2 and 4 to 6 but none has entered appearance.

Service report in respect of Respondent No. 1 and 3 from High Court has not been received yet.

Let reminder be issued.

List again on 22.1.2026.

C.A. No. 7359/2025

Respondent Nos. 33 and 34 are duly represented.

Counter affidavit, if any be filed in the meantime.

Service report in respect of Respondent No. 4, 9, 17 & 22 from High Court has not been received yet.

Let reminder be issued.

Service is complete on the remaining respondents but none has entered appearance.

List again on 22.1.2026.

C.A. No. 7312/2025

Service report in respect of Respondent No. 1, 2, 4 and 8 from High Court has not been received yet.

Let reminder be issued.

Service is complete on the remaining respondents but none has entered appearance.

List again on 22.1.2026.

C.A. No. 7309/2025

Service is complete on Respondent Nos. 1, 2, 6 & 7 but none has entered appearance.

Respondent No. 5 has already filed counter affidavit.

Service report in respect of Respondent Nos. 3 and 4 from High Court has not been received yet.

Let reminder be issued.

List again on 22.1.2026.

C.A. No. 7356/2025

Respondent No. 1 has already filed counter affidavit.

Service is complete on Respondent Nos. 3 to 5 but none has entered appearance.

Service report in respect of Respondent No.2 from High Court has not been received yet.

Let reminder be issued.

List again on 22.1.2026.

C.A. No. 7295/2025

Service is complete on Respondent Nos. 1 and 3, 9, 11 & 12 but none has entered appearance.

Respondent No. 10 has already filed counter affidavit.

Service report in respect of Respondent No.2 from High Court has not been received yet.

Let reminder be issued.

List again on 22.1.2026.

C.A. No. 7326/2025

Service is complete on Respondent Nos. 2 and 3 but none has entered appearance.

Service report in respect of Respondent No.1 from High Court has not been received yet.

Let reminder be issued.

List again on 22.1.2026.

Copy of this Record of Proceedings be furnished to the concerned Learned Advocate-on-Record for information and compliance.

MASHROOR ALAM KHAN
Registrar