

ITEM NO.10

REGISTRAR COURT. 2

SECTION III

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. MASHROOR ALAM KHAN

Civil Appeal No(s). 7288/2025

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA THROUGH ITS SECRETARY &amp; ORS.Appellant(s)

VERSUS

KAMLESH DHAKAL THAKHNE &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

Only C.A. NOS. 7331,7363, 7347, 7299, 7312, 7356, 15177 OF 2025  
ALONGWITH SLP(C) D. NOS. 72746, 72776 AND 72780 OF 2025 are listed  
under this item

WITH

C.A. No. 7363/2025 (III)

FOR

C.A. No. 7299/2025 (III)

C.A. No. 7312/2025 (III)

C.A. No. 15177/2025 (III)

Diary No(s). 72746/2025 (IX-A)

IA No. 332994/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

Diary No(s). 72776/2025 (IX-A)

IA No. 331790/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

Diary No(s). 72780/2025 (IX-A)

C.A. No. 7347/2025 (III)

C.A. No. 7331/2025 (III)

C.A. No. 7356/2025 (III)

FOR

Date : 16-02-2026 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

For Appellant(s) : Mr. T. R. B. Sivakumar, AOR

Mr. Yuvaraj Baburao Gaikwad, Adv.

Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.

Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR

Mr. Shrirang B. Varma, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. Pramod Kulkarni, Adv.

Mr. Pulkit Agarwal, AOR

Mr. Sudhanshu Kumar, Adv.

Mr. T. R. B. Sivakumar, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

C.A. No. 7363/2025

Respondent nos. 25 and 26 are duly represented.

Counter affidavit, if any, be filed in the meantime.

Learned counsel for the appellant is directed to take fresh steps and to file fresh particulars in respect of respondent no.27 by 23.02.2026, as last opportunity.

Despite service being complete, none has entered appearance for remaining respondents.

If steps are taken, issue notice immediately and list the matter again before this Court on 17.03.2026.

In case of default, process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers for further directions.

C.A. No. 7299/2025

Despite service being complete, none has entered appearance for respondent nos. 2 and 4 to 6.

Learned counsel for the appellant is directed to take fresh steps and to file fresh particulars in respect of respondent nos. 1 and 3 by 23.02.2026, as last opportunity.

If steps are taken, issue notice immediately and list the matter again before this Court on 17.03.2026.

In case of default, process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers for further directions.

C.A. No. 7312/2025

Learned counsel for the appellant is directed to take fresh steps and to file fresh particulars in respect of respondent no.2 by 23.02.2026.

Learned counsel for the appellant is directed to take appropriate steps in respect of deceased respondent no.8 by 09.03.2026.

Despite service being complete, none has entered appearance for remaining respondents.

List the matter on 17.03.2026.

C.A. No. 15177/2025

Service report in respect of respondent nos. 1 to 7 has not been received from the High Court yet.

Issue reminder.

List the matter on 17.03.2026.

SLP(C) D.No. 72746/2025

Learned counsel for the appellant is directed to take fresh steps in respect of respondent nos. 9 to 11 and 13 by 23.02.2026 for re-issuance of notice.

Service of notice has been refused by respondent no. 17. Service deemed to be complete. However, none has entered appearance.

Despite service being complete, none has entered appearance for remaining respondents.

List the matter on 17.03.2026.

SLP(C) D.No. 72776/2025

Despite service being complete, none has entered appearance for respondent nos. 1 to 5.

Let the matter be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court, under the rules.

SLP(C) D.NO. 72780/2025

Learned counsel for the appellant is directed to take fresh steps and to file fresh particulars in respect of respondent no.19 by 23.02.2026.

Despite service being complete, none has entered appearance for remaining respondents.

List the matter on 17.03.2026.

C.A. No. 7347/2025

Respondent nos. 1, 3 and 4 are duly represented.

Counter affidavit, if any, be filed in the meantime.

Despite service being complete, none has entered appearance for respondent no.2.

Learned counsel for the appellant is directed to take fresh steps and to file fresh particulars in respect of respondent no.5 by 23.02.2026, as last opportunity.

If steps are taken, issue notice immediately and list the matter again before this Court on 17.03.2026.

In case of default, process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers.

C.A. No. 7331/2025

Despite service being complete, none has entered appearance for respondent nos. 1 to 3 and 5 to 7.

Learned counsel for the appellant is directed to take fresh steps

and to file fresh particulars in respect of respondent no.4 by 23.02.2026, as last opportunity.

If steps are taken, issue notice immediately and list the matter again before this Court on 17.03.2026.

In case of default, process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers.

C.A. No. 7356/2025

Counter affidavit on behalf of respondent no.1 has already been filed.

Despite service being complete, none has entered appearance for respondent nos. 3 to 5.

Learned counsel for the appellant is directed to take appropriate steps in respect of deceased respondent no.2 by 09.03.2026, as last opportunity.

If steps are taken, process as per rules.

In case of default, process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers.

Copy of this Record of Proceedings be furnished to the concerned learned Advocate-on-Record for information and compliance.

MASHROOR ALAM KHAN  
Registrar

AP